Town of Swansboro
Board of Commissioners
May 17, 2023, Special Meeting Minutes

In attendance: Mayor John Davis, Mayor Pro Tem Frank Tursi, Commissioner Pat Turner,
Commissioner Larry Philpott, Commissioner Jeffrey Conaway, and Commissioner Harry
PJ Pugliese.

S 2 o 34 o 34 3 4 3 e e o e o e o e e A e S S S 3

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at 8:00 am. Mayor Davis led the Pledge of Allegiance.
The purpose of the meeting was for further discussion of the FY 23/24 Draft Budget.

Manager Webb reviewed that she and the Finance Director Johnson had met with each
department director in preparation of this draft. The current draft was balanced with
$112,261 of the current fiscal year surplus.

Funded highlights included:

® 4% Merit (based on performance evaluations)

e New Personnel (FT Fire Captain $68,081, FT Downtown Facilities Supervisor -
66,659, and PT Dock Attendants $9,656)

e NCLM Property & Casualty Increased 10.5%

e NCLM Workers Comp Decreased 7%

e NCLM Group Health Insurance Increased 10%

o CIP $123,880

e Capital Outlay $132,104

Only one major budget request was unfunded and that was a Maintenance Technician in
Public Works for $54,185. It was also acknowledged that the American Rescue Plan
funding balance had also been recommended.

ARP Funds
Manger Webb reviewed the recommended items requested for funding through the ARP
Funds, see attachment A. Newly added items since the last review were marked in red.

In response to inquires from the Board, staff clarified the following:
e Use of ARP funds were not recommended for Sidewalks, funds to support
sidewalks were included in the budget.
e The unappropriated fund balance was projected to be $2.8 million.

Page 1 of 8



e The Radios originally requested for the Fire Department was determined
unnecessary by the current Fire Chief due to partnerships available through the
county and FirstNet. Turnout gear was requested in place of the request for radios.

On a motion by Commissioner Turner, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Tursi, the items
requested for funding through ARP Funds were approved unanimously.

Overtime Pay VS. Comp Time

Fire Chief Randall explained that the payout of overtime is easier to track and prevents
payout of substantial amounts of comp time when an employee leave. He further
explained how the fire department shift/hours were calculated and how overtime/comp
time is earned. Many times, employees are hired at one pay rate but then when the leave
their pay rate is higher and is the rate in which comp time is paid out.

In response to inquiries from the board, the following details were clarified by staff.

e Presently there were approximately 1,377 hours of comp time on the books.

e Morale would increase because staff would receive overtime pay in their
paycheck, instead of banking time. Currently, firefighters were not able to use
the time off they earned due to the department not fully staffed and lack of
volunteers.

e Transitioning to earning overtime pay instead of comp time could be handled
by either leaving the times as they have now then start paying overtime and
allow them to burn through the hours or pay out the hours.

e The police department was not part of the consideration because they were not
earning comp time as much because they were fully staffed. The only time
comp was earned for police was due to trips to the county jail that resulted in
the officer going over their hours. To cover such situations 4.5 hours per pay
period was included in the budget and use of that may or may not occur.

The board’s directive was for staff to figure out the total cost to pay out all comp time
hours that were existing for both the Fire and Police Department. Consideration for
payout instead of earning comp time would be reviewed at the next budget meeting, as
well as discuss the process to complete the transition of changing from comp time earing
to overtime pay in both departments.

Year-end Projections
Finance Director Johnson reviewed the following projections as of April 30, 2023.
- Fiscal surplus was projected at $422,366.00

Page 2 of 8



- General Fund excess of revenues over expenditures was projected at $437,897.00

- Stormwater Enterprise Fund and Solid Waste Enterprise Fund excess of revenues
over expenditures was projected at $0

- Permitting revenues was projected at $102,819

Consideration for increasing the solid waste monthly cost for the citizens was not justified
at that time, however, because cost to provide the service could change at any time, a
review again in January was recommended.

Departmental Budgets

Finance Director Johnson shared that the proposed budget included a 10% increase in
medical insurance, several salary changes, and up to a 4% merit. The budget did not
include a COLA and it was suggested that consideration for that could be reviewed in
January.

By consensus of the Board, a COLA of 4.4% was to be added to the budget and applied
tirst before providing the 4% merit.

The board recessed from 8:57 am to 9:04 am.

Finance Director Johnson shared that the budget proposed of $6,006,122 was an increase
of 12% from the prior year and was balanced using surplus funds, however the COLA
addition and any overtime payout would increase that difference and change the
following amounts.

¢ General Fund Expenditures were $5,409,896
e Stormwater Enterprise Fund Expenditures were $133,435
e Solid Water Enterprise Fund Expenditures were $462,791

Manager Webb reviewed each Departments budget and provided details to explain the
increase or decrease, if any, from prior year’s budget as follows:

e Governing Body - increase, due to election cost, travel/training for 3 elected
officials, Seaside Arts Council Swan statue purchases, elevation of the Sam Bland
award

e Administration — increase, due to website hosting and agenda manager program
cost, training for Municipal & County Administration course (scholarships
available/possible)

e Finance - increase, training opportunities

e Legal — no change

Page 3 of 8



Public Buildings — decrease, due to spending changes

Fire — increase, due to new Captain position, water rescue training, recruitment
and retention program

Permitting — increase, due to training for Planning- Project Coordinator, training
for new Permit Technician

Police — increase, due to salary changes and training and travel

Public Works Streets — increase, due to cost of materials

Powell Bill Streets — no change

Parks & Recreation — decrease, due to Dock separation from budget

Church Street Dock — increase, due to new positions for 1 full time Dock Master &
2 part time dock attendants

Emergency Management — increase, due to Spectrum cost

Festival/Events — increase, due to fireworks and entertainment cost
Non-Departmental — increase, due to internet service upgrade

Stormwater — decrease

Solid Waste — increase, due to GFL cost increase

Capital Improvements Plan (CIP)

Manager Webb reviewed each departments CIP, here included as attachment B.

In response to inquires from the board staff clarified the following details:

The Fire engine and ladder truck need to be replaced within the next 10 years and
is estimated at $2.8 million.

Public Works in in need of a Cab tractor to reduce the amount of time spend on
Highway 24 maintenance.

NCDOT provides funding around $4,800 for Highway 24 maintenance

The Police Department will have 13 active cars

Sidewalks
Manager Webb reviewed that the Sidewalk Priorities #1, #2 and #4 were completed.

Priority #3 was at a standstill due to property owner not in favor of having a 5-foot

easement on both side of the sidewalk. The Town attorney would work to try and resolve

the issues. Priority #3 funding was moved to #5&#6 by NCDOT, and construction taken

off their work schedule and Priorities #5 and #6 were to be completed within the next 6

to 8 weeks.

Page 4 of 8



Priorities #7 — #9 were identified and included sidewalks on Main St Ext. to Old
Hammocks Rd connection and gaps along NC24. The remaining funds were $210,000
($110,000 NCDQOT, $100,000 SCIF). The estimated cost for #5 & #6 was estimated to be
$50,000 to $60,000 leaving $140,000 - $150,000 in remaining funds.

Manager Webb shared that the remining funds could be used on the creation of a
Sidewalk Master Plan would be beneficial and would help increase the Town chances of
getting grant funds on future priorities. NCDOT estimated cost of a Master Plan to be
roughly $150,000. Another option would be to use the funds for engineer design plans
for the foot bridge that would be required for completed of priority #3 once it is resolved.

Board members agreed to use the funds for #5 & #6, and creation of a Master Plan.

Fee Schedule Changes

Fire Chief Randall shared that he recommended that the required fire inspections for
businesses be at no cost for the year and develop a plan for the future based violations.
Such plans could include fees for failures. Additionally, he added cost for hydrant testing.

Clerk Fender shared that the fee of $5.00 to provide the public work digital copies of
public records on a thumb drive no longer covered the cost of the thumb drive, so the fee
was increased.

Parks & Recreation Director Stanley shared that she recommends the damage deposit for
Town Hall needed increasing to $250 and the reservation duration of the Pug Pavilion
needed to have a 4-hour minimum. Thes deposit increase was necessary to adequately
cover the cost for damage/clean up. She shared that the deposit is refunded but several
times there were rentals that forfeited their damage/cleanup deposit and simply just
didn’t clean up. When that occurs it falls on staff, and she felt a higher deposit would
hold renters more responsible for cleaning up. Changing the Pug Pavilion to a minimum
of a 4-hour rental was more in line with that type of facility.

Adjournment

On a motion by Mayor Pro Tem Tursi, seconded by Commissioner Turner, and with
unanimous approval, the meeting adjourned at 12:36 pm.

Page 5 of 8



Attachment A

Additional
$1,065,724.25 Debt Funding
TOTAL ALLOCATION Notes Service Source
FIRST ALLOCATION RECEIVED-$532,862.13 Town Manager
|SECOND ALLOCATION RECEIVED-$532,862.12 PO PROCESSED PAID YTD APPROVED BY BOC Recommended Not Recommended
Admin Services
Phones/System Upgrades {(Remote Access) 11,594.75 11,520.00 S 18,660 |Dropped calls, freezing (cloud support seems to have higher security)
Website Update $ 3,060 |Deferred 3 years (Add to Budget)
Agenda Manager $ 4,934 |Current program only allows 2 users, 2mtgs-MCCI dropped program-Awaiting a demo on March 8th with Tyler Technology(Add to Budget)
Disaster Recovery Backup 66,240.00 66,240.00 Provides quicker restoration (hours vs days) Computer Warriors/Brian Satz will present at meeting.
**Board Room Improvements $ 5,000.00 Board Room upgrades to allow for social media platform
Finance
**Single Audit Requirment | s 3,000.00 Single Audit per Federal/State requirements
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Structural Firefighting Gear Extractor \Washer & Dryer 10,401.00 | & 13,000.00 Firefighter protective clothing must be kept clean to ensure its proper performance.
The current equipment is nearing the end of their useful service life. SCBA's provide respiratory protection to firefighters operating in dangerous atmospheres, SCBAs are
essential safety equipment that allow firefighters to enter immediately dangerous to life or health (IDLH) environments, and SCBAs are required to conduct rescue,
Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus{SCBA), Face Masks, Air Cylinders, Maintenance & Support Equipment 205,388.35 | $ 220,000.00 firefighting, and hazardous materials mitigation operations
The radio is the lifeline that connects the firefighters to the incident commander and outside assistance in desperate situations, Current inventory works seemlessly with
Portable Radios 508.68 33,467.84 | § 36,524.76 Onslow County (800MHz frequency) but not with Carteret County who use VHF.
Gemtor 541NYC Series Fire Service Harness, Belt Loops, and Labor 414,00 8,685.00 | & 12,000.00 To provide fall protection from elevated positions and a means of self-rescue from a dangerous environment,
**Turnout Gear S 64,000.00 Department needs more in-date and sizeable turnout gear for current and potential members.
POLICE DEPARTMENT
5-Police Vehicles 15,583.89 178,593.77 190,000.00 Two additional vehicles to be included in FY 20222023 budget. Need to return to CIP rotation schedule.
14 Flashlights with cases | B 2,300 |Fund in FY 2022-2023-(in Budget)
Ammunition-used for carry and qualification I | | $ 3,000 |Fund in FY 2022-2023 (in Budget)
PARKS & RECREATION
Rope Climber - 31,550.75 | & 30,000.00 Need to replace original netting- Major feature at Municipal Park
Pour in Play Surfacing $ 405,680 |Municipal Park-$18,000/Pirates Den-9,772.50 -maintenance every two years {Not included in price)
Splash Pad Area Improvements S 50,000.00 Create larger cemented pour and play area, concrete benches, shaded areas
Playground Mulch $ 6,386 |Fund in FY 2022-2023
Commercial toilets (6) s 4,800.00 Replace residential grade to commercial grade.
Golf cart/Gator 13,258.98 - S 14,083.00 To be used by Parks & Recreation and Public \Works-Festivals
Cameras installed at the docks, able to access at Visitor Center and Director at Rec Center 139.09 4,537.23 [ § 10,000.00 Computer Warriors-Install/Transfer Box (Camera already purchased)
Church Street Dock-Add a small hut for staff person S 2,000 |Fund in FY 2022-2023
Drinking Fountains-replace drinking fountains with bottle refills at the Recreation Center & Visitors Center 3,000.00 S 3,000 |Fund in FY 2022-2023
Emergency Box < 5,000 |North Carolina League of Municipalities-Safety Grant 4
Holly Lane/Pineland Park neighborhood playground PARTF 2022-23 grant cycle, if awarded, the project would be in the 2023-24 budget. v
**GMC Sierra Replacement $ 40,000.00 Moved from CIP
**Municipal Park Basketball Renovations S 20,000.00
Per our contract with our new Fireworks vendor, we agreed to supply a 4-wheeler or similar type vehicle that could deliver the fireworks form the shoreline to the center of
**4-Wheeler for Fireworks/Stormwater 5 15,000.00 island. This type of vehicle could also be used for stormwater easement assessment/cleanup, where easements are too tight for department trucks.
PUBLIC WORKS
Repaving roads with corrections to stormwater system, curb/gutters and sidewalks-Water Street $ 215,000 |Callinto Lauren with NC Coastal Federation (212 Grant) v
Reconstruction of Visitor Center meeting FEMA/Flood requirements 24,400.00 | 40,000.00 Onslow County TDA/Swansboro TDA(Future Funding) v
Ride on pavement roller $ 27,000 |Current debt service paid in full FY 2021/2022-Could fund with additional loan. {Included in "Draft Budget" FY 22/23) v
Single Axle Dump Truck- Small dump truck replacement s 96,000 |Current debt service paid in full FY 2021/2022-Could fund with additional loan. (Included in "Draft Budget" FY 22/23) v
Portable message boards for street closures and Town events 36,100.00 | & 37,300.00 S 37,300 |Rent from Base
Tractor to replace John Deere S 54,400 |Current debt service paid in full FY 2021/2022-Could fund with additional loan. {Included in "Draft Budget" FY 22/23) v
Sidewalks (Priority 3) $ 200,000 |No funding needed until additional priorities established
*%{2) ZT 3500 Zero Turn Mower 13,300.00 | & 17,600.00 Replacing old mowers
**Ford F150 replacement 40,062.00 | & 40,000.00 Moved from CIP
*+2008 GMC Sierra replacement S 30,625.00 CIP-59,375-Replace Vehicle
##2010 Toyota Tundra s 27,500.00 CIP-512,500-Replace Vehicle
Payroll
Premium Pay-full time & part time 54,326.92 I S 54,764.83 I
n Manager Recommendation 2990464 $ 71865661 $ 890,832.59 16512500 $ 1,083,720
Updated on 5-16-23 _ APPROVED BY BOC I $ 890,832.59
**Items added |PAID YTD & ENCUMBRANCES | $ 748,561.25
APPROVED AMOUNT
REMAINING TO BE SPENT > 142,271.24

Page 6 of 8




Attachment B

|PARKS AND RECREATION
Projected Capital Town Manager
PROJECT TITLE FUNDING SOURCE Reserve Balance as of | Recommendations to FY 23-24 FY 24.25 FY 25-24 FY 24-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31 FY 31-32 FY 32-33 ITEM TOTAL
6/30/22 use ARP Funds
Mfs?ggiﬁ*jﬁﬂ[‘)’im GF $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $50,000
PROPERTY
ACQUISITION/PARK GF $23,760 $50,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $250,000
ENHANEMENTS
i A‘:’éﬁgﬁﬁgﬁ E)N GF $13,000 $20,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 310,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $100,000
FESTIVALS AND EVENTS GF $50,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 325,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 25,000 $250,000
R‘ggfgé’g’:g& GF $40,000 $16,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 - a : o : $40,000
ani‘iff:;ﬁ”é;gﬁ'em GF $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 6,500 $6,500 36,500 $6,500 $45,000
Municipal Park
Basketball Court GF $20,000 $2.222 $2,222 $2.222 $2,222 $2,222 32,222 $2.222 $2,222 $2,224 $20,000
Renovation
ANNUAL BUDGET TOTAL $36,760 $40,000 $6,500 $154,722 $81,722 $81,722 $81,722 $73,722 $73722 $73,722 $73722 $73,724 $775,000
5-YEARCIP $406,388 CAPTIAL IT_ EMS TOTAL '
FY 23-24 TOTAL CIP $6.500 |
FIRE
Projected
FUNDING Capital Town Manager Town Manager
PROJECT TITLE Reserve Recommendations fo | Recommendations FY| FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31 FY 31-32 FY 32-33 ITEM TOTAL
SOURCE
Balance as use ARP Funds 23-24
of 6/30/22
*1705 replacement GF $ 268,180 $23,180 $23,180 $23,180 $23,180 $23,180 $23,180 $23,180 $23,180 $23,180 $23,180 $231,800
ré%?f ceerrl\7e1n7’r GF $ 145,000 $75,500 $75500 | $75500 | $75500 $75,500 $75500 | $75500 | $75500 | $75500 | $75,500 $755,000
brush truck
replacement GF $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $35,000
1709/Ufility Truck
chief's truck
et 1218 GF $ 7,500 $5,700 $5,700 $5,700 $5,700 $5,700 $28,500
Turnout Gear ARP Funds $64,000 $0
ANNUAL BUDGET
TOTAL S 420,680 $64,000.00 $109,380 $109,380 $109,380 $109,380 $109,380 $103,480 $103,480 $98,4680 $98,680 $98,680 $1,050,300
5-YEAR CIP $546,900 CAPTIAL ITEMS TOTAL
FY 23-24 TOTAL CIP $109,380 |
PERMITTING
Projected
PROJECT TITLE FUNDING | Capital Reserve| Recommendationto | by o5 54 | ry 04.95 |Fy 25.26| FY26-27 | FY27-28 | FY28-29 | FY29-30 | Fy 30-31 | TY.3'" | Fy32-33] TOTAL
SOURCE Balance as of use ARP Funds 32
6/30/22
2015 GMC SIERRA 1500 $30,625 (Total
Purchased 8/2015) GF/EF $9,375 i np— $8,000 | $8,000 |  $8,000 $8,000 | $8,000 $40,000
ANNUAL BUDGET TOTAL $9,375 $30,625 $ - $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $40,000
5-YEAR CIP $32,000 CAPITAL ITEMS TOTAL ?
FY 23-24 TOTAL CIP -

Page 7 of 8




Attachment B

POLICE
Projected
Capital Reserve | Funded using Town Mandager
PROJECT TITLE FUNDING SOURCE Recommendatio | FY 24-25 | FY 25-26 | FY 26-27 |FY 27-28 FY 28-29 | FY 29-30 FY 30-31 FY 31-32 | FY 32-33| TOTAL
Balance as of ARP Funds nsEY 23-24
6/30/22
NEW PATROL CAR GF $7,600 #ze#%o#%e;]'o $8,000 $8,000 | $8,000 | $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 | $8,000 | $8,000 | $8,000 $72,000
NEW PATROL CAR GF $7,600 ) 4;],)' $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 | $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 | $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $80,000
REPLACE PATROL #1 & #9 & #6 & #2 &
CAR GF $190,000 #6 &7 #4 & 13 | #2 & #8 #17 #3 & #5 #10 #]2 #4 & #7 #13
ANNUAL BUDGET
TOTAL $15,200 $190,000 $8,000 $16,000 | $16,000 | $16,000 | $16,000] S$16,000 |S$S16,000] $16,000 | $16,000 | $16,000 $152,000
5-YEAR CIP $72,000 CAPITAL ITEMS TOTAL
PURCHASE YEARS REPLACING
FY 21-22 #3,#5,#9,#10,#12
Replaced car #7
) (Incident on
FY 24-25 #6 & #7 2/25/2023)
BA #2023-4
FY 25-26 #4 & #13
FY 26-27 #2 & #8
FY27-28 #1, & #11
FY28-29 #3 & #5
FY 29-30 #9 & #10
FY 30-31 #6 & #12
FY 31-32 #4 & #7
FY 32-33 #2 & #13
FY 23-24 TOTAL CIP $8,000
PUBLIC WORKS
Projected
Capital : Town Manager
PROJECT TITLE FUNDING Reserve | recommendationto | o oo hdations FY | FY 24-25 | FY 25-26 | FY 26-27 | FY27-28 | FY 28-29 | FY 29-30 | FY 30-31 | FY 31-32 | FY 32-33 TOTAL
SOURCE use ARP Funds
Balance as 23-24
of 6/30/22
FORD F150 PICKUP GF/EF $40,000 $16,000 $8,000 $3,000 $3,000 $40,000
CHEVROLET K4500 (Replaced FY 22/23) GF/EF $20,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $100,000
2010 TOYOTA TUNDRA(Purchased 4/2014) GF/EF $12,500 $27.500 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $3,000 $8,000 $40,000
: (Total cost $40,000) : : : d d -
VENTRAC 45007 (No Ionger needed) GF/EF -$6,166 $0
Cab Tractor GF/EF $6,166 $132,104 $132,104
ANNUAL BUDGET TOTAL $28,041 $40,000 $132,104 $44,000 $26,000 $26,000 $26,000 $18,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $312,104
5-YEAR CIP $254,104 CAPITAL ITEMS TOTAL !

FY 23-24 TOTAL CIP $132,104 I




